DATE: SEPTEMBER 3, 2014

MEETING: BOARD OF CONTRACT & SUPPLY

PRESENT: MR. KRAHAM, MR. HOLMES, MR. FRANK, MR. SHAGER
ABSENT: MAYOR DAVID

The meeting of the Board of Contract and Supply was called to order at 11:02 a.m.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

An approval of the minutes from the August 27, 2014 Board of Contract and Supply meeting were approved
on a motion by Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously favored.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: BID AWARD:

An Award recommendation for the Ross Park Amphitheater project was made to the low qualified bidder,
Procon Contracting at a bid price of $296,000 on a motion by Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and
unanimously favored. Funds are available in H1440.555555.EG001.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL:

Change order no. 4 in the amount of $4,130.25 and a time extension to October 9, 2014 with Chicago
Construction for the Chenango Street Pavement Restoration Project was approved on a motion from Mr.
Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and unanimously favored. Funds are available in H5112.525015.40914.

Contract History Original S:  $168,000.00

Change Order no 1: time only
Change Order no 1: $17,636.40
Change Order no 3: $13,486.20
Change Order no 4: $4,130.25

Contract Amount to date: $203,252.85

Change order no. 2 in the amount of $3,612.15 with Vacri Construction for the McDonald Avenue Pump
Station Renovations and Trout Brook Storm Sewer Replacement Project was approved with a price change do
to tax being charged on a motion from Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and unanimously favored.
Funds are available in H8120.525042.20311.

Contract History Original S:  $1,126,000.00

Change Order no 1: time only
Change Order no 2: $13,527.20
Change Order no 3: $3,612.15

Contract Amount to date: $1,143,139.15

Change order no. 1 in the amount of $79,682.00 with G. DeVincentis Construction for the Front Street
Reconstruction at NFSRR Project was held on a motion from Mr. Shager and seconded by Mr. Frank and
unanimously favored.



Change order no. 2 in the amount of $5,989.46 with Chicago Construction for the 2014 Curb and Sidewalk
Replacement Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously
favored. Funds are available in H5112.525015.40914.

Contract History Original $:  $324,000.00

Change Order no 1: $35,166.00
Change Order no 2: $5,989.46

Contract Amount to date: $365,155.46
Change order no. 2 in the amount of a deduct of (4,845.25) with Broome Bituminous Products for the 2014
Tennis and Basketball Court Improvement Project was approved on a motion from Mr. Shager and seconded

by Mr. Holmes and unanimously favored. Funds will be returned to charged lines.

Contract History Original S:  $129,976.00

Change Order no 1: time only
Change Order no 2: (54,845.25)

Contract Amount to date: $125,130.75

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: PURCHASE APPROVAL:

A purchase approval in the amount of $17,227.11 for 230 ADA surface mount waning tiles from Detectable
Warning Systems the lowest of three written quotes was approved on a motion by Mr. Frank and seconded by
Mr. Shager and unanimously favored. Funds are available in H5110.55555.D0007.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: CONTRACT RENEWAL:

A contract renewal with United Alarm Systems in the amount of $276.00 for fire alarm monitoring at First
Ward Senior Center was approved on a motion by Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously
favored. Funds are available in A7620.54411.

A contract renewal with Sentry Alarms in the amount of $261.00 for security alarm monitoring at the Collier
Street Parking Ramp Office was approved on a motion by Mr. Frank and seconded by Mr. Shager and
unanimously favored. Funds are available in CP5650.54655.



SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: ADD ON BID REJECTION:

Two bids were opened for the 2014-2016 Auditing of City of Binghamton accounts at the Board of Contract
and Supply meeting held on August 27, 2014.Because of question about the time of receipt of one of the bids
and because all accounts were not indicated in the bid correctly the bids submitted to the City of
Binghamton’s for auditing services will be rejected and returned back to all vendors on a motion by Mr. Frank
and seconded by Mr. Shager and unanimously favored. This bid will be re-advertised for submissions at a later
date.

There being no further business for the Board, the meeting adjourned at 11:28 A.M. on a motion from Mr.
Shager and seconded by Mr. Holmes and unanimously favored.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael J. Dervay
Secretary Board of Contract & Supply



